

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

IN RE CATTLE AND BEEF ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

Case No. 0:22-md-03031 (JRT-JFD)

This Document Relates To:
IN RE DPP BEEF LITIGATION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF DIRECT
PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR INTERIM
PAYMENT OF ATTORNEYS' FEES
AND SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. CLASS COUNSEL DEDICATED TREMENDOUS RESOURCES TO THIS MATTER AND FACED SIGNIFICANT RISKS TO SUCCESSFULLY RESOLVE THIS CASE WITH JBS..... 2

A. Class Counsel Dedicated Tremendous Resources to Resolve DPPs’ Claims Against JBS..... 3

B. Class Counsel Faced Significant Risk of Nonpayment..... 5

III. THE REQUESTED INTERIM FEE AWARD IS APPROPRIATE UNDER CONTROLLING LAW..... 5

A. DPPs Seek a Percentage of the Settlement Fund as an Interim Award of Fees 7

1. The Benefit Conferred on the Class is Substantial 9

2. DPPs Faced Substantial Risk in Pursuing the Action 11

3. Class Counsel Faced Complex Issues 11

4. Class Counsel Utilized Significant Skill and Dedicated Substantial Resources to Achieve the Settlement 13

5. The Time and Labor Involved in Obtaining the Settlement was Significant. 15

6. No Settlement Class Members Objected to this Pre-Announced Request for Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses 15

7. The Requested Fee Percentage is Appropriate and Supported by Authority 16

B. A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms that the Fee Requested is Appropriate..... 17

IV. CLASS COUNSEL IS NOT SEEKING REIMBURSEMENT OF ITS LITIGATION EXPENSES AT THIS TIME 19

V. THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES SHOULD RECEIVE INTERIM SERVICE AWARDS 20

VI. CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>BCJJ, LLC v. LeFevre</i> , No. 8:09-cv-00551, 2011 WL 5597349 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 17, 2011)	13
<i>Blue Shield of Va. V. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	10
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	8, 17
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	8
<i>Brewer v. S. Union Co.</i> , 607 F. Supp. 1511 (D. Colo. 1984).....	14
<i>Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017)	6, 8, 18
<i>Carlson v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , No. 02-3780, 2006 WL 2671105 (D. Minn. Sept. 18, 2006).....	16
<i>In re Ampicillin Antitrust Litig.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1981).....	16
<i>In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Practices and Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1871, 2012 WL 6923367 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 19, 2012).....	13
<i>In re Capacitors Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 3:17-md-02801-JD, 2018 WL 4790575 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2018)	9
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	7, 10, 11
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1917, 2016 WL 721680 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2016)	11

In re Combustion, Inc.,
968 F. Supp. 1116 (W.D. La. 1997) 16

In re Folding Carton Antitrust Litig.,
84 F.R.D. 245 (N.D. Ill. 1979)..... 10

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. Mar. 30. 2012)..... 13

In re Interior Molded Doors Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
No. 3:18-cv-00850, 2021 WL 5195089 (E.D. Va. July 27, 2021) 7

In re Life Time Fitness, Inc., Tel. Consumer Prot. Act (TCPA) Litig.,
847 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 2017) 6

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 11

In re Monosodium Glutamate Antitrust Litig.,
No. 00-MDL-01328, 2003 WL 297276 (D. Minn. Feb. 6, 2003) 8

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 11

In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.,
779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015) 9

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08-MDL-01952, 2011 WL 6209188 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011)..... 7, 14

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08-01952, 2010 WL 3070161 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 2, 2010)..... 10

In Re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.,
No. 10-MD-2196, 2015 WL 1639269 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 26, 2015)..... 14

In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.,
584 F. Supp. 2d 697 (M.D. Pa. 2008)..... 10

In re Processed Egg Prod. Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08-md-2002, 2012 WL 5467530 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 2012)..... 9

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Secs. Litig.,
 No. 08-2177 DMC, 2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 21, 2013)..... 13

In re St. Paul Travelers Sec. Litig.,
 2006 WL 1116118 (D. Minn. Apr. 25, 2006)..... 19

In re Sulzer Orthopedics, Inc.,
 398 F.3d 778 (6th Cir. 2005) 7

In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.,
 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002) 8, 16, 20

In re UnitedHealth Grp. Inc. PSLRA Litig.,
 643 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (D. Minn. 2009)..... 6

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 99-197, 2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 16

In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.,
 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....*passim*

Jenkins by Agyei v. State of Mo.,
 931 F.2d 1273 (8th Cir. 1991) 7

Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.,
 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996) 5, 6, 18

Keil v. Lopez,
 862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017) 6, 17

Khoday v. Symantec Corp.,
 No. 11-CV-180 (JRT/TNL), 2016 WL 1637039 (D. Minn. Apr. 5, 2016)*passim*

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
 396 U.S. 375 (1970)..... 8

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) 6, 18

Phillips v. Caliber Home Loans, Inc.,
 No. 19-CV-2711, 2022 WL 832085 (D. Minn. Mar. 21, 2022)..... 7

<i>Trist v. First Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n of Chester</i> , 89 F.R.D. 8 (E.D. Pa. 1980).....	14
<i>Vendo Co. v. Lektro-Vend Corp.</i> , 433 U.S. 623 (1977).....	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Waters v. Intern. Precious Metals Corp.</i> , 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Yarrington v. Solvay Pharms., Inc.</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Minn. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Rsch., Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	10
<i>Zillhaver v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (D. Minn. 2009).....	20
<u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 1	12
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h).....	5
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>A Fiduciary Judge’s Guide to Awarding Fees in Class Actions</i> , 89 Fordham L. Rev. 1151 (2021)	17
<i>ABA Regulation of Contingency Fees: Money Talks, Ethics Walks</i> , 65 Fordham L. Rev. 247 (1996)	17
